
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Committee Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
21 November 2014 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Joint Transportation Board to be held in 
the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Monday, 1st December, 
2014 commencing at 7.30 pm 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 

 
 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
1. Apologies for absence  
 

5 - 6 

2. Declarations of interest  
 
 
 
 
 

7 - 8 

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes  
 

9 - 12 

 To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Joint Transportation 
Board held on 22 September 2014  
 

 Matters for Decision 
 

4. Parking Action Plan  
 

13 - 18 

 Matters submitted for Information 
 

5. Local Growth Fund Projects  
 

19 - 20 

6. Developer Funded Schemes, Section 106 and Local Transport 
Plan Schemes  

 

21 - 30 

7. Combined Members Highway Fund and Members Grant Report 
for Tonbridge and Malling  

 

31 - 34 

8. Highway Works Programme 2014/15  
 

35 - 50 

9. A20 London Road, Wrotham Hill, Wrotham  
 

51 - 52 

10. Urgent Items  
 

53 - 54 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

11. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

55 - 56 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.  
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

12. Urgent Items  
 

57 - 58 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 



 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Mr C Smith (Chairman) 

Cllr Mrs S Murray (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Cllr D A S Davis 

Cllr N J Heslop 
Cllr Mrs F A Kemp 
Cllr R D Lancaster 
Cllr Mrs A S Oakley 
Cllr A K Sullivan 
 

Mr M Balfour 
Mrs V Dagger 
Mrs T Dean 
Mrs S Hohler 
Mr P Homewood 
Mr R Long 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Apologies for absence 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

Monday, 22nd September, 2014 
 

Present: Mr C Smith (Chairman), Cllr Mrs S Murray (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr Mrs F A Kemp, Cllr R D Lancaster, 
Cllr Mrs A S Oakley, Cllr A K Sullivan, Mr M Balfour, Mrs V Dagger, 
Mrs S Hohler and Mr R Long. 
 

 Borough Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, J A L Balcombe, 
O C Baldock, P F Bolt, Ms V M C Branson, M A Coffin, D J Cure, 
B J Luker, Miss A Moloney, M R Rhodes and M Taylor were also 
present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 Mr H Rayner was present on behalf of the Kent Association of Local 
Councils and Mr M Dobson attended on behalf of Hildenborough 
Parish Council.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Borough Councillor 
N J Heslop and County Councillor Mrs T Dean. 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

JTB 14/21 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

JTB 14/22 
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint 
Transportation Board held on 9 June 2014 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

JTB 14/23 
  

PARKING ACTION PLAN  
 
Decision Notice D140104MEM 
 
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health gave an update on the phased approach to on-street parking 
management with a focus on the work in progress. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the following be commended to the Borough Council 
Cabinet   
 
The way forward as set out in the report, including a review of the overall 
approach to parking be agreed. 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 22 September 2014 
 
 

 
 

JTB 14/24 
  

TONBRIDGE TOWN CENTRE TRANSPORT STRATEGY - UPDATE  
 
Decision Notice D140105MEM 
 
The joint report of the Director of Highways and Transportation and the 
Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health gave an update 
on progress with the revised Transport Strategy for Tonbridge town 
centre. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the following be commended to the Borough Council 
Cabinet  
 
The work to date and the next steps as set out in the report be noted.  
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

JTB 14/25 
  

DEVELOPER FUNDED SCHEMES SECTION 106 AND 
LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN SCHEMES  
 
The report of the Head of Transportation, Kent Highways, provided an 
update on the current and future works relating to Section 106 and Local 
Transport Plan Funded schemes promoted by the County Council within 
the Borough.   
 

JTB 14/26 
  

COMBINED MEMBER HIGHWAY FUND REPORT FOR 
TONBRIDGE AND MALLING DISTRICT  
 
The report of the Head of Transportation, Kent Highways, provided 
details of current County Member Highway Fund Schemes within the 
Borough. 
 

JTB 14/27 
  

HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 2014/15  
 
The report of KCC Highways and Transportation provided an update on 
schemes approved for construction by the County Council in 2014/15.  
 

JTB 14/28 
  

LOCAL WINTER SERVICE PLAN  
 
The report of the Head of Highway Operations outlined the 
arrangements made between Kent County Council and Tonbridge and 
Malling Borough Council to provide a local winter service in the event of 
an operational snow alert in the Borough.  
 

JTB 14/29 
  

URGENT ITEMS  
 
The Chairman advised that he had accepted the following item as urgent 
due to special circumstances arising from a fatal road traffic incident 
within the Borough. 
 
 

Page 10



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 22 September 2014 
 
 

 
 

JTB 14/30 
  

FATAL ROAD TRAFFIC INCIDENTS, GRAVESEND ROAD, 
WROTHAM  
 
The representative of the Kent Association of Local Councils, 
Mr H Rayner, thanked the Board for allowing him to raise the issue of 
fatal incidents on the A20 at the M20 bridge adjacent to Gravesend 
Road, Wrotham involving motor cyclists.  He expressed concern about 
the visibility of signage and asked if the County Council could investigate 
whether these could be improved.  It was suggested that advice be 
sought from Kent Police, particularly the motorcycle section, through the 
regular meetings with the County Council’s Road Safety team and that 
this matter be reported to the next meeting of the Joint Transportation 
Board.   
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

JTB 14/31 
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.10 pm 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



   

JTB - Part 1 Public  01 December 2014  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

01 December 2014 

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 

Part 1- Public 

Matters For Decision 

 

1 PARKING ACTION PLAN 

Summary 

This report updates Members on the phased approach to on-street parking 

management with a focus on the work in progress. 

 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 The Borough Council’s approach to on-street parking management has been 

divided into phases so economies of scale can be applied and work is delivered in 

a timely manner.  The current priorities are set out below together with future 

proposals. 

1.2 West Malling Parking Review 

1.2.1 As part of the work of the West Malling Parking Review Steering Group we are 

currently carrying out informal consultation on alterations to the existing parking 

area codes and other parking changes in a number of areas of West Malling.  We 

have sent consultation leaflets to all properties in West Malling asking residents 

for their views.  We have also sent specific letters to the residents where actual 

changes to on-street parking layouts are proposed.  The areas covered by these 

changes are: 

Swan Street 

High Street 

Town Hill 

Offham Road 

Norman Road 

Fatherwell Avenue 

A20 London Road 

1.2.2 The consultation runs until 28th December. 

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 2  

JTB - Part 1 Public  01 December 2014  

1.3 East Malling Parking Review 

1.3.1 We carried out a review of parking arrangements in East Malling a few years ago 

and have had an outstanding commitment to carry out minor alterations and 

adjustments to the restrictions.  

1.3.2 Earlier this year we carried out informal consultation on parking changes in a 

number of areas and reported the responses back to the Board.  We are now 

carrying out formal consultation on those parking changes. 

1.3.3 The areas where we are currently consulting on changes are: 

Stickens Lane 

Middle Mill Road 

Chapel Street 

Clare Lane 

Cottenham Close 

Mill Street 

Upper Mill 

Wateringbury Road 

The Grange 

The Rocks Road 

1.3.4 The consultation consists of letters to residents, notices on-street and in the local 

press, documents on deposit at the Council Offices, and letters to the normal 

statutory consultees.  The consultation closes on 19th December 2014. 

1.4 Borough Green Parking Review 

1.4.1 Next in our parking programme of work is a review of the Local Parking Plan for 

Borough Green, including a review of on-street disabled parking in the town 

centre.  We have recently started looking at local concerns across the town w
[...]
ial to ensure that we can correctly and effectively manage on-street parking 

in these areas as the proposals are either introduced for safety reasons or to 

provide a more appropriate balance of parking needs. 

1.9.2 A major risk is that scheme proposals encounter significant lack of local support. 

This risk is mitigated by the considerable effort devoted to ensuring there is 

widespread consultation on proposals through two stages of informal consultation 

before any formal stage of consultation is reached.  There is also care given to 

ensuring that schemes are adjusted and adapted in the light of comments and 

observations received from the local community, without compromising safety or 

the Council’s commitment to deal appropriately with identified safety concerns. 

 

 

Page 16



 5  

JTB - Part 1 Public  01 December 2014  

1.10 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.10.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 

to the substance of the Equality Act.  There is no perceived impact on end users. 

1.11 Policy Considerations 

1.11.1 Community 

1.12 Recommendations 

1.12.1 That the way forward as set out the report, including a review of our overall 

approach to parking BE AGREED.  

The Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health confirms that the 

proposals contained in the recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's 

Budget and Policy Framework. 

 

Background papers: contact: Mike O’Brien 

Nil  

 

Steve Humphrey    

Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



   

JTB - Part 1 Public  01 December 2014  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

01 December 2014 

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 

Part 1- Public 

Matters For Information 

 

1 LOCAL GROWTH FUND PROJECTS 

Summary 

This report provides an update on the awards via the South East Local 

Enterprise Partnership (SELEP) Strategic Economic Plan (SEP). 

1.1 Funding for Transport Schemes 

1.1.1 In July 2014 awards made to each of the 39 Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs) 

in England were announced.  The Tonbridge town centre regeneration scheme 

was awarded a share of the Government’s Single Local Growth Fund (SLGF) 

allocation of £2.37 million.  It should be noted that receipt of the SLGF award of 

£2.37 million is subject to the scheme business case being accepted by the LEP. 

KCC will be leading the implementation of this project as Highway Authority but 

the Borough Council will of course maintain a strong input, continuing the 

partnership approach we have adopted for the scheme.  At the time of writing this 

report it is understood that the project may have to be completed by March 2016 

but as soon as a programme is formed further advice will be provided to 

Members.  This is likely to include a further briefing session for local Members in 

advance of any agreed public engagement. 

1.1.2 In addition to this there are funding streams for West Kent available through the 

Local Sustainable Transport Fund (LSTF).  This funding totalling £4.5m (but 

subject to additional match funding) is available for the West Kent Authorities of 

Tonbridge & Malling, Sevenoaks and Tunbridge Wells together with Maidstone 

Borough Council (for the purpose of this award) between 2015 and 2021. 

Meetings are being held at a senior level between each authority and KCC to 

coordinate how this money should be allocated to ensure we deliver some high-

impact schemes with clear objectives.  

1.1.3 TMBC are likely to be looking for funding to support improvements to the bus, car 

and pedestrian interface at some of our key railway stations.  Southeastern is 

currently developing plans for some improvements to the facilities for buses, 

pedestrians and cyclists serving Snodland station together with additional 

parking.  Although Southeastern have access to some funding streams a 

contribution from the LSTF would ensure we achieve prompt delivery of a quality 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



 2  

JTB - Part 1 Public  01 December 2014  

scheme here which would support the “High Speed” service stopping at Snodland 

in the New Year.  We are also in contact with the bus operators to try and ensure 

that appropriate bus links are provided to the station to meet the High Speed 

trains which should, hopefully, minimise any on-street parking problems which 

might materialise should this service prove popular with commuters travelling from 

further afield.  We are also looking to bring forward some proposals for 

improvements at Tonbridge station and possibly another station location 

depending on the final availability of funding and the deliverability of projects. 

1.2 Junction 4 of the M20 

1.2.1 This is also the subject of an award from the Single Local Growth Fund.  £2.19m 

has been allocated pending approval of the business case.  With ‘match’ 

contribution of £2.25m the total amount expected for the scheme is £4.5m.  The 

scheme will be progressed by the KCC Major Projects team with a start date 

programmed for March 2016. 

1.3 Legal Implications 

1.3.1 None 

1.4 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.4.1 None directly for the Borough Council 

1.5 Risk Assessment 

1.5.1 Not required. 

1.6 Policy Considerations 

1.6.1 Community 

 

Background papers: contact: Mike O’Brien 

Nil  

 

Steve Humphrey 

Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 

Page 20



 
 
 
To:   Tonbridge & Malling Joint Transportation Board  

By: Tim Read, Head of Transportation 

Date: Monday 1st December 2014  

Subject:  Developer Funded Schemes Section 106 and Local 
Transport Plan (LTP) Schemes 

Classification: Information only  

 

Summary: This report provides an update on the current and future works 
relating to section 106 and Local Transport Plan Funded schemes promoted 
by KCC. 
 

 
[...]
ill 

Works Complete 

St Saviour’s Church, Dry Hill Park Road Direction 
Signing 

Works Complete 

A contribution using the remainder of Mr Smith’s MHF 
towards the Dry Hill Park/London Road scheme 
towards a puffin crossing facility. 

Contribution passed to Traffic 
Schemes.  The scheme is now on 

site 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



To:               Tonbridge & Malling Joint Transportation Board  
 
By:               KCC Highways and Transportation 
 
Date:                Monday 1st December  
 
Subject:    Highway Works Programme 2014/15 
 
Classification: Information Only  
 
 
Summary: This report updates Members on the identified schemes approved for 
construction in 2014/15 
 
 
1. Introduction  
 
This report provides an update and summarises schemes that have been 
programmed for delivery in 2014/15 
 

 

Footway and Carriageway Improvement Schemes – see Appendix A 
 
   
Street Lighting – see Appendix B 
 
 
Bridge Works – see Appendix C  
 
 
 
Conclusion  
 

1. This report is for Members information. 
 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
The following contact officers can be contacted on 03000 41 41 41 
  
Carol Valentine             Highway Manager (West) 
Mark Simmons   Dartford District Manager  
Sue Kinsella    Street Lighting Manager 
Neil Tree   Carriageway Surface Treatment 
Russell Boorman   Resurfacing Manager 
Mary Gillett   Major Projects Planning Manager  
Wendy Bousted   Footway Improvement Team Leader   
Katie Lewis    Drainage Manager 
Toby Butler    Intelligent Transport Systems Manager 
Tony Ambrose    Structures Manager  
 
 
 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



Appendix A – Footway and Carriageway Improvement Schemes 
 
The delivery of these schemes is weather dependent; should it prove not 
possible to carry out these works on the planned dates, new dates will be 
arranged and the residents will be informed by a letter drop to their homes. 
 

 
Surface Dressing – Contact Officer Mrs Wendy Boustead 

 

Road Name Parish E
[...]
rogrammed 
for completion January / 
February 2015. 

Walsham 
Road 

Walderslade 

JWDB002 
Various 
Locations 

Currently being programmed 
for completion January / 
February 2015. 

Woodbury 
Road 

Walderslade 
JWDC001, 010, 

021 

Various 
Locations 

Currently being programmed 
for completion January / 
February 2015. 

Redhouse 
Gardens 

Wateringbury 
JRAJ005 

Various 
Locations 

Currently being programmed 
for completion January / 
February 2015 

Goodworth 
Road 

Wrotham Heath 
JGAM001 

Various 
Locations 

Currently being programmed 
for completion January / 
February 2015 

London Road 
Wrotham Heath 

JLBW005 
Various 
Locations 

Currently being programmed 
for completion January / 
February 2015 

Nepicar Lane 
Wrotham Heath 

JUAQ513 
Various 
Locations 

Currently being programmed 
for completion January / 
February 2015 

West Street 
Wrotham Heath 

JWAZ010, 501 
Various 
Locations 

Currently being programmed 
for completion January / 
February 2015 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 49



Appendix C – Structures 
 

Bridge Works – Contact Officer Tony Ambrose 

 

Road Name Parish Description of Works Current Status 

High Street Tonbridge 

Repainting Tonbridge Little 
Bridge. Private walkway railings 
and supports to be painted on 
behalf of Tonbridge and Malling 

Borough Council 

Complete 

 
 

 

1.1 Legal Implications 

1.1.1 Not applicable. 

1.2 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.2.1 Not applicable. 

1.3 Risk Assessment 

1.3.1 Not applicable. 

Contact: Carol Valentine/ Mark Simmons 03000 41 81 81  

Page 50



   

JTB - Part 1 Public  17th March 2014 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

1st December 2014 

Report of the Head of Transportation  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Information 

 

1 A20 LONDON ROAD, WROTHAM HILL, WROTHAM 

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 This report seeks to inform members of action undertaken in response to a recent 

fatal motorcycle crash on the A20 London
[...]
ny items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

 

 

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 

INFORMATION 

 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Page 57

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Apologies for absence
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Parking Action Plan
	5 Local Growth Fund Projects
	6 Developer Funded Schemes, Section 106 and Local Transport Plan Schemes
	Annex 1

	7 Combined Members Highway Fund and Members Grant Report for Tonbridge and Malling
	8 Highway Works Programme 2014/15
	9 A20 London Road, Wrotham Hill, Wrotham
	10 Urgent Items
	11 Exclusion of Press and Public
	12 Urgent Items



Minutes of the meeting


1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

Monday, 1st December, 2014

Present: Mr C Smith (Chairman), Cllr Mrs S Murray (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr N J Heslop, Cllr Mrs F A Kemp, 
Cllr R D Lancaster, Cllr A K Sullivan and Mrs S Hohler

Borough Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, J A L Balcombe, 
O C Baldock, P F Bolt, D J Cure, M R Rhodes, A G Sayer and 
R Taylor and County Councillor D Brazier were also present pursuant 
to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Sgt J Mott was present on behalf of Kent Police.  

Apologies for absence were received from Borough Councillor 
Mrs A S Oakley and from County Councillors Mr M Balfour and 
Mrs V Dagger.  

PART 1 - PUBLIC

JTB 14/32   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

JTB 14/33   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint 
Transportation Board held on 22 September 2014 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

JTB 14/34   PARKING ACTION PLAN 

The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health provided an update on the phased approach to on-street parking 
management with a focus on the work in progress.  

RESOLVED:  That the way forward as set out in the report, including a 
review of the overall approach to parking, be agreed.  

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

JTB 14/35   LOCAL GROWTH FUND PROJECTS 

The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health provided an update on the Local Growth Fund Projects within the 



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 1 December 2014

2

Borough which were funded via the South East Local Enterprise 
Partnership (SELEP) Strategic Economic Plan (SEP).  

JTB 14/36   DEVELOPER FUNDED SCHEMES, SECTION 106 AND LOCAL 
TRANSPORT PLAN SCHEMES 

The report of the Head of Transportation, Kent highways, provided an 
update on current and future works relating to Section 106 and Local 
Transport Plan Funded Schemes promoted by the County Council within 
the Borough.  

JTB 14/37   COMBINED MEMBERS HIGHWAY FUND AND MEMBERS GRANT 
REPORT FOR TONBRIDGE AND MALLING 

The Head of Transportation, Kent Highways, provided details of current 
County Member Highway Fund Schemes within the Borough.  

JTB 14/38   HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 2014/15 

The report of KCC Highways and Transportation provided an update on 
schemes approved for construction by the County Council in 2014/15.

JTB 14/39   A20 LONDON ROAD, WROTHAM HILL, WROTHAM 

Further to Minute JTB 14/30 regarding a fatal motorcycle crash on the 
A20 London Road, Wrotham Hill, the report of the Head of 
Transportation, Kent Highways, provided an update on action taken 
since the previous meeting of the Joint Transportation Board.  Sgt J Mott 
advised that Kent Police intended to run an operation to prevent further 
incidents and she thanked Members and Officers for their assistance in 
this matter.  

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

JTB 14/40   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.  

The meeting ended at 8.10 pm


